United Way of Lake County Feed Lake County \$1,000 Raffle -Official Contest Rules-

1. HOW THE CONTEST WORKS:

Entries into the contest can be earned in one of two ways:

The first is through the purchase of raffle tickets. Raffle tickets can be purchased online at uwlc.org/flc-win. Hard copies of actual tickets can also be purchased from an authorized United Way of Lake County representative. If you purchase raffle tickets online your name will automatically be entered into the contest and no physical tickets will be issued. If you make your raffle ticket purchase(s) online, your name will automatically be entered in the contest based on the number of tickets you purchased (For example, if you bought 5 tickets and got 1 free, then your name will be entered into our contest 6 times).

The second way contest entries can be earned is by making a donation to our Feed Lake County program. Donors must contribute a minimum five dollars (\$5.00) to earn a contest entry. Donors will receive one (1) contest entry for *every* five dollars (\$5.00) donated. Donors will also receive one (1) additional bonus contest entry for every \$25 donation made or a donation that is an increment of \$25 (For example, with a \$50 gift, donors will earn 2 bonus contest entries, with a \$75 gift, donors will earn 3 bonus contest entries, with a \$100 gift, donors will earn 4 bonus contest entries, etc). Donors will also be entered into the contest for a chance to win by making a donation at uwlc.org/feed or uwlc.org/give. Donations made online at uwlc.org/give must be designated specifically to "Feed Lake County" or "FLC" in order to qualify for a contest entry. If you donate online, the confirmation form we recieve will serve as your entry into the contest.

Each contest entry will be entered separately in the drawing. Each contest entry is a separate and equal chance to win the prize specified.

- 2. If you donate at your workplace, your organization's United Way food drive coordinator will track your donation and supply us with your name and the # of contest entries you've earned and we will enter the contest entries earned on your behalf.
- 3. The names of all qualified workplace donors must be provided to UWLC by participating employers on a timely basis to be included in the drawing. United Way of Lake County shall not be held accountable for any failure to submit entries.
- 4. Odds of winning are based on the total number of raffle tickets purchased and qualifying Feed Lake County donations received for our Feed Lake County program.
- 5. Must be 18 years or older at time raffle ticket purchase is made to qualify for entry into the contest.

- 6. The contest end date was originally scheduled for April 24, 2020, yet it has been indefinitely extended due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The end date and the date the winner will be selected will be determined at a later date.
- 7. Purchase of raffle tickets and donation to our Feed Lake County program constitutes entrant's full and unconditional agreement to and acceptance of these Official Contest Rules.
- 8. One (1) Prize Winner will receive One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00). Winner must present a driver's license and a copy of winning ticket if a hard copy was purchased. If the winning ticket was purchased electronically online, then winners must simply present a driver's license to claim prize. Should this prize be unavailable at the time of awarding United Way of Lake County reserves the right to substitute another prize of equal or greater value.
- 9. Winner is solely responsible for any and all taxes and fees in claiming prize. Winner is responsible for pick-up and transportation of prize.
- 10. Proceeds from this raffle benefit United Way of Lake County's Feed Lake County Program.
- 11. United Way of Lake County, its employees, agents, representatives, affiliates and their immediate family and household members are not eligible to participate. The term "immediate family members" includes spouses, parents, siblings, grandparents, children, grandchildren and cohabiting significant others. All federal, state, and local laws apply.
- 12. By entering this contest you authorize United Way of Lake County to contact you by phone, email and mail.
- 13. By entering, winner consents to the promotional use of their name and likeness without additional compensation. Winner acknowledges that United Way of Lake County shall have the right to use winner's name, likeness and voice in promoting that he/she is the winner, in print, broadcast, online, and social media. The prize winner must sign a standard release form providing United Way of Lake County with their address, telephone number and email address.
- 14. Winner expressly releases and hold harmless United Way of Lake County, and their affiliated companies and organizations, employees, parents, partners, affiliates, subsidiaries, agents or contractors and their employees, board members, officers, advertising agencies, directors and all others associated with the development and execution of this contest and/or use of the prize, including, without limitation, liability for personal injury, damage or loss or misdirection of any prize, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, from the awarding, delivery, acceptance, use, misuse, possession, loss or misdirection of any prize, participation in this Contest or in any activity or travel related thereto or from computer downloading any Contest information from and against any and all liability and claims, demands, and/or

liability of any nature whatsoever that winner has or claims to have relating to the contest herein, and without limitation, any and all known or unknown claims for damages or injuries arising out of said contest, whether founded in fact or in law.

- 15. United Way of Lake County is the sole judge of all matters pertaining to this contest and reserves the right to change the rules and/or discontinue the contest at any time without notice. All decisions by United Way of Lake County are final. United Way of Lake County reserves the right in its sole discretion to disqualify any entrant it finds to be tampering with the operation of the Contest or to be acting in violation with these Official Rules.
- 16. United Way of Lake County reserves the right, in its sole discretion to disqualify any entrant it finds to be tampering with the operation of the Contest or to be acting in violation with these Official Rules. The decisions of United Way of Lake County are final.
- 17. No purchase is necessary to enter or win. A minimum donation of \$5 to benefit United Way of Lake County's Feed Lake County campaign is, however, requested. Free entries defeat the charitable fundraising services and are not encouraged. One free entry per person can be obtained by mailing a written request to United Way of Lake County, 9285 Progress Parkway, Mentor, OH 44060.
- 18. This contest is subject to all applicable federal, state and local lows, and is void where prohibited or otherwise restricted.